507777588 03/02/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7824716

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
WALOU AG			07/03/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	ALBICILL	_BICILLA GMBH				
Street Address:	BARER S	ARER STRASSE 9				
City:	MUNICH					
State/Country:	GERMANY					
Postal Code:	80333					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:	87	62223				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:	(24	48)594-0610				
	•	10,001 0010				
		he e-mail address first; if that is uns				
using a fax number, if p	provided; i	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen				
	p rovided; i 24	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600				
using a fax number, if µ Phone:	p rovided; i 24 pa	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen				
using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email:	provided; i 24 pa Fl	ne e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com				
using a fax number, if µ Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	provided; i 24 pa FI 80	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	p rovided; i 24 pa Fl 80 TF	ne e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	p rovided; i 24 pa Fl 80 TF	ne e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	p rovided; i 24 pa Fl 80 TF	ne e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 68183-0002				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	p rovided; i 24 pa Fl 80 TF	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 68183-0002 JOHN P. GUENTHER				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	p rovided; i 24 pa Fl 80 TF	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 68183-0002 JOHN P. GUENTHER /John P. Guenther/				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 27 source=Walou_to_Albicilla	a_EN_reda	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 68183-0002 68183-0002 JOHN P. GUENTHER /John P. Guenther/ 03/02/2023				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 27 source=Walou_to_Albicilla	24 24 pa FIS 80 TF JMBER: JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 68183-0002 68183-0002 JOHN P. GUENTHER /John P. Guenther/ 03/02/2023 cted#page1.tif cted#page2.tif				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 27 source=Walou_to_Albicilla source=Walou_to_Albicilla	a_EN_redad	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 68183-0002 68183-0002 68183-0002 JOHN P. GUENTHER /John P. Guenther/ 03/02/2023 cted#page1.tif cted#page2.tif cted#page3.tif				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 27 source=Walou_to_Albicilla source=Walou_to_Albicilla source=Walou_to_Albicilla	24 24 pa Fls 80 TF JMBER: JMBER: A_EN_redada a_EN_redada	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 68183-0002 JOHN P. GUENTHER /John P. Guenther/ 03/02/2023 cted#page1.tif cted#page2.tif cted#page3.tif cted#page4.tif				
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 27 source=Walou_to_Albicilla source=Walou_to_Albicilla	a_EN_redad a_EN_redad a_EN_redad a_EN_redad a_EN_redad	he e-mail address first; if that is uns f that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 85940600 tentmail@fishstewip.com SHMAN STEWART PLLC 0 TOWER DRIVE, SUITE 610 ROY, MICHIGAN 48098 68183-0002 68183-0002 68183-0002 JOHN P. GUENTHER /John P. Guenther/ 03/02/2023 cted#page1.tif cted#page2.tif cted#page3.tif cted#page5.tif				

source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page1.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page2.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page3.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page4.tif source=Walou_to_Albicilla_DE_redacted#page5.tif source=Walou_to_Albicilla_DE_redacted#page6.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page7.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page8.tif source=Walou_to_Albicilla_DE_redacted#page9.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page10.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page11.tif source=Walou_to_Albicilla_DE_redacted#page12.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page13.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page14.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page15.tif source=Walou_to_Albicilla_DE_redacted#page16.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page17.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page18.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page19.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page20.tif source=Walou to Albicilla DE redacted#page21.tif

Sale and Assignment Agreement

The following Agreement regarding the sale and assignment of all intellectual property rights the Seller has obtained in connection with "Project Goobing", including any copyrights and other rights to existing software as well as all associated information, plans and documents, and to which the Seller is therefore solely entitled as their originator, is entered into by and between

1. walou AG, registered in the commercial register of the Charlottenburg Local Court (*Amtsgericht Charlottenburg*) under no. HRB 157738 B,

- "Seller" -

and

2. Albicilla GmbH, registered in the commercial register of the Charlottenburg Local Court under no. HRB 157415 B,

- "Buyer" -

- Seller and Buyer also referred to individually below as the "Party" and collectively as the "Parties" -

Preamble

In this context, the Seller intends to sell and transfer all the intellectual property rights accruing to it in relation to the Project to the Buyer and to provide them to the Buyer for its sole use.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree the following:

1 Sale and Assignment of US Patent

- (1) The Seller sells and assigns the patent rights listed in <u>Schedule 1</u>, including all associated domestic and foreign proprietary rights and opportunities for commercialization, to the Buyer. The US patents No. 8,762,233 and No. 14/273,955 are in particular being sold and assigned.
- (2) The Buyer accepts the sale and assignment according to subsection (1) above.

2 Sale and Assignment of Know-how

- (1) The Seller is the sole owner of the know-how relating to the Project shown in <u>Sched-ule 2</u> ("Know-how") and the sole proprietor of the rights to such Know-how.
- (2) The Seller sells and assigns the Know-how listed in Schedule 2 and all and any rights to such Know-how, including all related domestic and foreign proprietary rights and opportunities for commercialization, to the Buyer.
- (3) The Buyer accepts the sale and transfer according to subsection (2) above.
- (4) The Seller agrees to hand over all documentation regarding the Know-how listed in Schedule 2 to the Buyer without delay following signing of this Sale and Assignment Agreement.

3 Sale and Assignment of Source Code

- (1) The Seller is the sole holder of the exclusive rights to use the source code contained in <u>Schedule 3</u> ("Source Code").
- (2) The Seller hereby sells and transfers the Source Code listed in Schedule 3, including all domestic and foreign proprietary rights and opportunities for commercialization associated with this Source Code, to the Buyer.
- (3) The Buyer accepts the sale and transfer according to subsection (2) above.
- (4) If and to the extent that the above transfer should not be possible for legal reasons, the Seller hereby transfers all rights to use the Source Code to the Buyer.

4 Sale and Assignment of Other Intellectual Property Rights

- (1) The Seller sells and transfers to the Buyer all other intellectual property rights owned by it that have arisen or been transferred in connection with Project Goobing. This also applies in particular but not exclusively to all and any rights in relation to the formula referred to under Clause 3 of <u>Schedule 4</u>.
- (2) The Buyer accepts the sale and transfer according to subsection (2) above.

5 Purchase Price

- (1) The purchase price for the transfer of the intellectual property rights referred to in Sections 1 to 4 is
- (2) The purchase price will become due and payable upon signing of this Sale and Assignment Agreement.

6 Seller's Duties to Cooperate

- (1) The Seller is required to hand over to the Buyer without delay all and any documents in its possession relating to the subject of the Agreement pursuant to Sections 1 to 4, including without limitation all written research and development documents, formulae, test reports, technical specifications, flow charts, preliminary tests and similar information as well as correspondence with the German Patent and Trade Mark Office (*Deutsches Patent- und Markenamt*) and the corresponding US agencies and other authorities.
- (2) The Seller is obligated to assist in transferring the intellectual property rights that are the subject of the Agreement to the Buyer and to submit all necessary declarations and file all necessary applications in connection with this and perform any other acts.
- (3) In the event that individual tangible or intangible assets relating to the Project have not been transferred or have not been transferred to the Buyer effectively, the Seller agrees to transfer them to the Buyer without delay and free of charge, to the extent that this is legally possible.
- (4) If individual rights cannot be transferred or cannot be transferred to the Buyer in full (for instance because the Seller only has a right to exclusive use and not an unlimited right), the Seller will transfer these rights to Buyer for its sole use, excluding the owner's rights.

7 Power of Attorney

The Parties grant lawyers Michael Sörgel and Patrick Müller both power of attorney to submit all declarations required in connection with the signing of this Agreement, including without limitation in relation to the transfer of the relevant US Patent in the patent register, and to file any applications with the competent authorities and registers. Lawyers Sörgel and Müller will each be exempted from the restrictions under Section 181 German Civil Code (*Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch, BGB*) and will be given the authority to grant sub-powers of attorney.

8 Miscellaneous

- (1) No ancillary agreements to this Agreement exist. Any amendments to the Agreement must be in writing and signed (*Schriftform*) in order to be effective. This also applies to any amendments to the requirement of signed written form.
- (2) This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany.
- (3) The Parties agree that the courts in Dusseldorf shall have exclusive jurisdiction.
- (4) If any provision of this Agreement is or becomes ineffective, invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The Parties agree to replace the invalid or unenforceable provision with a valid or enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to the economic purpose of the invalid or unenforceable provision.

[handwritten: Dusseldorf, 7/3/2019] Place, date *[signed]* walou AG

Place, date

[signed] Albicilla GmbH

<u>Schedule 1</u>

1. Patents

a) US Patent US 8,762,223 B2 according to the attached extract from the patent register.

I hereby confirm that the above translation of a Sale and Assignment Agreement/Kauf- und Abtretungsvertrag between walou AG and Albicilla GmbH, from German into English, is a true, complete and accurate translation of the original document.

February 1, 2023

Sarah Farnworth MA, BA (Hons)

Sárah Farnworth MA, BA (Hons) State certified translator of English (Dusseldorf Chamber of Commerce and Industry (*IHK Düsseldorf*))

Kauf- und Abtretungsvertrag

Zwischen

 der walou AG, eingetragen im Handelsregister des Amtsgerichts Charlottenburg, HRB 157738 B,

und

- "Verkäuferin" -

 der Albicilla GmbH, eingetragen im Handelsregister des Amtsgerichts Charlottenburg unter HRB 157415 B,

> - "Käuferin" -Die Verkäuferin und die Käuferin nachfolgend jeweils auch die "Partei" und gemeinsam die "Parteien" genannt -

wird nachfolgender Vertrag über den Verkauf und die Abtretung aller geistigen Eigentumsrechte, einschließlich Urheber- und sonstigen Rechten an bestehender Software sowie aller dazugehörigen Informationen, Planungen und Dokumente, welche die Verkäuferin im Zusammenhang mit dem sogenannten "Projekt Goobing" erlangt hat und ihr daher originär und alleine zustehen, geschlossen.

Präambel

Die Verkäuferin beabsichtigt in diesem Zusammenhang, sämtliche ihr im Hinblick auf das Projekt zustehenden gewerblichen Schutzrechte an die Käuferin zu verkaufen und zu übertragen bzw. zur alleinigen Nutzung zu überlassen.

1

Dies vorausgeschickt, vereinbaren die Parteien was folgt:

§ 1 Verkauf und Abtretung des US-Patents

- (1) Die Verkäuferin verkauft und tritt die in <u>Antage 1</u> aufgeführten Patentrechte einschließlich aller damit verbundenen in- und ausländischen Schutzrechte und wirtschaftlichen Verwertungsmöglichkeiten, an die Käuferin ab. Verkauft und abgetreten werden insbesondere die US-Patente mit der Nr. 8.762,233 und mit der Nr. 14/273,955.
- (2) Die Käuferin nimmt den Kauf und die Abtretung gemäß vorstehendem Absatz 1 an.

§ 2 Verkauf und Abtretung des Know-how

- (1) Die Verkäuferin ist die alleinige Eigentümerin des in <u>Anlage 2</u> dargestellten Know-hows betreffend das Projekt ("Know-how") und alleinige Inhaberin der Rechte daran.
- (2) Die Verkäuferin verkauft und überträgt das in Anlage 2 aufgeführte Know-how sowie sämtliche Rechte hieran einschließlich aller damit verbundenen in- und ausländischen Schutzrechte und wirtschaftlichen Verwertungsmöglichkeiten an die Käuferin.
- (3) Die Käuferin nimmt den Verkauf und die Übertragung gemäß vorstehendem Absatz(2) an.
- (4) Die Verkäuferin verpflichtet sich, sämtliche Dokumentationen zu dem in Anlage 2 aufgeführten Know-how unverzüglich nach Unterzeichnung dieses Kauf- und Abtretungsvertrags an die Käuferin zu übergeben.

§ 3 Verkauf und Abtretung des Quellcodes

- (1) Die Verkäuferin ist die alleinige Inhaberin der ausschließlichen Nutzungsrechte des in <u>Anlage 3</u> enthaltenen Quellcodes ("Quellcode").
- (2) Die Verkäuferin verkauft und überträgt hiermit die in Anlage 3 aufgeführten Quellcodes, einschließlich aller mit diesem Quellcode verbundenen in- und ausländischen Schuftzrechte und wirtschaftlichen Verwertungsmöglichkeiten, an die Käuferin.
- (3) Die Käuferin nimmt den Verkauf und die Übertragung gemäß vorstehendem Absatz (2) an.
- (4) Falls und soweit die vorstehende Übertragung aus rechtlichen Gründen nicht möglich. sein sollte, überträgt die Verkäuferin hiermit alle Nutzungsrechte an dem Quellcode an die Käuferin.

§ 4 Verkauf und Abtretung sonstiger Gewerblicher Schutzrechte

(1) Die Verkäuferin verkauft und überträgt der Käuferin alle sonstigen in ihrem Eigentum befindlichen gewerblichen Schutzrechte, welche im Zusammenhang mit dem Projekt

2

Goobing entstanden oder übertragen worden sind. Dies gilt insbesondere auch für sämiliche Rechte in Bezug auf die in der <u>Anlage 4</u> unter Ziffer 3 genannten Formel.

(2) Die Käuferin nimmt den Verkauf und die Übertragung gemäß vorstehendem Absatz (2) an.

§ 5 Kaulpreis

- (1) Der Kaufpreis für die Übertragung der in § 1 4 aufgeführten gewerblichen Schutzrechte beträgt
- (2) Der Kaufpreis wird mit Unterzeichnung dieses Kauf- und Abtretungsvertrags fällig.

§ 6 witwirkungspflichten der Verkäuferin

- (1) Die Verkäuferin hat der Käuferin unverzüglich sämtliche in ihrem Besitz perindlichen, die Vertragsgegenstände nach §§ 1 bis 4 betreffenden Unterlagen, insbesondere sämtliche schriftlichen Forschungsund Entwicklungsunterlagen, Formeln, Versuchsberichte, technischen Spezifikationen, Abiaufdiagramme, Vorprüfungen und ähnlichen Informationen sowie den Schriftverkehr mit dem deutschen Patent- und Markenamt sowie den entsprechenden US- und sonstigen Behörden herauszugeben.
- (2) Die Verkäuferin ist verpflichtet, bei der Umschreibung der verzagsgegenständlichen gewerblichen Schutzrechte auf die Käuferin mitzuwirken und hierbei alle erforderlichen Erklärungen abzugeben und Anträge zu steilen sowie sonstigen Handlungen vorzunehmen.
- (3) Die Verkäuferin verpflichtet sich, für den Fall, dass einzelne materielle oder ummaterielle Vermögensgegenstände betreffend das Projekt nicht oder nicht wirksam auf die Käuferin übertragen worden sein sollten, diese auch im Nachninein unverzüglich und unentgeltlich auf die Käuferin zu übertragen, soweit dies rechtlich möglich ist.
- (4) Solten einzelne Rechte nicht oder nicht voliständig auf die Käuferin übertragbar sein (etwa, weil der Verkäuferin insoweit kein Vollrecht, sondern lediglich ein Recht zur ausschließlichen Nutzung zusteht), so überlässt die Verkäuferin diese Rechte der Käuferin zur alleinigen Nutzung unter Ausschluss des Eigentümers.

§ 7 Volunacia

Die Partelen erteilen den Rechtsanwälten Dr. Michael Sörgel und Dr. Patrick Müller jeweils Vollmacht, alle im Rahmen der Unterzeichnung dieses Vertrages, insbesondere 3

hinsichtlich der Umschreibung des jeweiligen US-Patents, erforderlichen Erklärungen abzugeben und Anmeldungen bei den zuständigen Behörden und Registern vorzunehmen. Die Herren Rechtsanwälte Dr. Sörgel und Dr. Müller werden von den Beschränkungen des §181 BGB jeweils befreit und ihnen die Befugnis erteilt, Untervollmacht zu erteilen.

§ 8 Sonstiges

- (1) Nebenabreden zu diesem Vertrag bestehen nicht. Änderungen des Vertrages psdürfen zu ihrer Wirksamkeit der Schrift/orm. Dies gilt auch für Änderungen des Schrittformerfordernisses.
- (2) Diese Vereinbarung unterliegt dem Recht der Bundesrepublik Deutschland.
- (3) Aus ausschließlichen Gerichtsstand vereinbaren die Vertragsparteien die Zuständigkeit der Gerichte in Düsseldorf.
- (4) Falls einzelne Bestimmungen dieses Vertrages unwirksam oder undurchführbar sind oder werden, bleiben alle anderen Bestimmungen des vertrages wirksam. Die Parteien sind in diesem Fall verpflichtet, die unwirksame oder undurchführbare Bestimmung durch eine solche wirksame oder durchführbare Bestimmung zu ersetzen, die den wirtschaftlichen Zweck ner unwirksamen oder undurchführbaren Bestimmung möglichst nahe kommen.

1.7.2079

walou AG

Ort, Datum

Albicilla GmbH

PATENT REEL: 062926 FRAME: 0527

4

<u>Anlage 1</u>

1. Patente

a) US-Patent US-8.762.223-B2 gemäß beiliegendem Auszug aus dem Patentregister.



US008762223B2

(12) United States Patent Erhardt

(54) METHOD FOR OPERATING A TRADING PLATFORM, TRADING PLATFORM, COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT, AND COMPUTER SYSTEM

- (76) Inventor: Benjamin Erhardt, Leonberg (DE)
- (*) Notice: Subject to any disclaimer, the term of this patent is extended or adjusted under 35 U.S.C. 154(b) by 152 days.
- (21) Appl. No.: 13/344,691
- (22) Filed: Jan. 6, 2012
- (65) **Prior Publication Data** US 2012/0185345 A1 Jul. 19, 2012
- (30) Foreign Application Priority Data

Jan. 14, 2011 (DE) 10 2011 002 733

- (51) Int. Cl. *G06Q 30/00* (2012.01)

(56) References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

6,718,312	B1 *	4/2004	McAfee et al 705/37
7,555,445	B2 *	6/2009	Moya et al 705/26.3
2008/0249923	Al*	10/2008	Douglas et al 705/37

(10) Patent No.: US 8,762,223 B2

(45) Date of Patent: Jun. 24, 2014

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Segal, I, "Optimal pricing mechanisms with unknown demand," Jun. 2003, The American Economic Review, 93(3), 509.*

Excerpt from a book by Hal R. Varian, "Intermediate Microeconomies: A Modern Approach", 8th Edition, ISBN 978-0393934243, Norton 2010, 40 Pages.

Excerpt from a book by Milton Friedman, "Price Theory", ISBN 978-0202309699, Aldine Pub. 2007, 29 pages.

Excerpt from a book by Flavio M. Menezes and Paulo K. Monteiro, "An Introduction to Auction Theory", ISBN 978-0199275991, Oxford University Press 2008, 14 pages.

* cited by examiner

Primary Examiner — Brandy A Zukanovich (74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm — Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC

(57) ABSTRACT

The invention relates to a method for operating a trading platform for selling goods using a computer system, the computer system including a communication interface configured for the exchange of information between users and the computer system via at least one communication network, a memory unit for storing information associated with a good to be sold, and a price variation unit, connected to the memory unit and the communication interface, for varying a price associated with the good as a function of time, based on a parameterized price function. The invention further relates to a trading platform, a computer program product, and a computer system.

34 Claims, 4 Drawing Sheets











METHOD FOR OPERATING A TRADING PLATFORM, TRADING PLATFORM, COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT, AND COMPUTER SYSTEM

The present disclosure relates to the subject matter of German priority application No. 10 2011 002 733.5 of Jan. 14, 2011, priority of which is claimed herewith and which is incorporated herein by reference in its entirety and for all purposes.

BACKGROUND OF THE INVENTION

1. Field of the Invention

15 The invention relates to a method for operating a trading platform for selling goods. In particular, the invention relates to a method for operating a trading platform for selling goods using a computer system, the computer system including a communication interface by means of which users are able to 20 information between users and the computer system via at exchange information with the computer system via at least one communication network, and a memory unit for storing information associated with a good to be sold.

The invention further relates to a trading platform.

uct having a computer-readable medium, and a computer program having program code which is stored on the computer-readable medium.

The invention further relates to a computer system which are able to exchange information with the computer system via at least one communication network, and a memory unit for storing information associated with a good to be sold using the computer system.

2. Description of Related Art

Trading platforms of the aforementioned type and methods for operating same are known, in which users offer goods for sale which may be purchased by other users. For example, there are trading platforms in which goods are offered by offering users at a fixed price. In such trading platforms, the 40 offering users are generally not allowed to vary the price of goods offered. By comparing offers for identical goods, an inquiring user may identify a sales price that is favorable for him; however, this is very time-consuming. In addition, this often does not favor the interests of the offering users, since 45 the offering users are thus subjected to intense pricing pressure, to the point of restriction to a limited assortment of goods, which is not necessarily desired by the offering user.

Trading platforms are also known in which the price for a good to be sold by an offering user is varied over time, for 50 example in the manner of an auction. For example, the price is increased over time. This does not favor the interests of an inquiring user, since in practice it shows that price distortions are unavoidable as the result of anonymous competitive bidding by an offering user. In other trading platforms, the price 55 for a good drops over time, beginning at a starting price and ending at an end price at which the offer is terminated, and the first inquiring user who transmits a purchasing decision is awarded the winning bid for the good. Such a method is contrary to the interests of both the offering user and the 60 inquiring user, since, due to the recognition of the continuously falling price, purchasing decisions are delayed to such an extent that in practice, frequently no purchasing decision is made within the offering period. Thus, goods are not sold, and the inquiring user is referred to a new sales process, so that 65 such a method is also contrary to the interests of an operator of the trading platform.

2 BRIEF SUMMARY OF THE INVENTION

It is an object of the present invention to provide a method for operating a trading platform of the type mentioned at the 5 outset, in which preferably short trading times for traded goods may be achieved with the greatest possible safeguarding of the interests of the offering user as well as the inquiring user, it being ideally possible to determine an actual market price for a traded good. It is a further object to provide a 10 method for operating a trading platform in which, due to short trading times for traded goods while achieving preferably small data volumes between users and the computer system which provides the trading platform, a higher number of goods may be handled than is the case for conventional methods.

This object is achieved according to the invention by a method for operating a trading platform for selling goods using a computer system, the computer system including a communication interface configured for the exchange of least one communication network, a memory unit for storing information associated with a good to be sold, and a price variation unit, connected to the memory unit and the communication interface. for varying a price associated with the The invention further relates to a computer program prod- 25 good as a function of time, based on a parameterized price function, in which method the trading platform carries out a sales process for selling the good, in which a price of the good determined by the price variation unit according to the price function is provided to a user via the at least one communiincludes a communication interface by means of which users 30 cation network, wherein the user transmits to the computer system via the at least one communication network a purchasing decision for purchasing the good at a current price, wherein during the sales process, beginning from a start of the offer in which the good is offered at a starting price, the price 35 drops according to the price function during a maximum offering period, in which no purchasing decision is made, until an end of the offer, in which the good is offered at a minimum price that is below the starting price, the price function passing through at least one minimum between the start of the offer and the end of the offer.

> In the method according to the invention, the price variation unit varies the price of the offered good during a sales process according to a price function, the course of the price before the sales process begins being set by the price variation unit. In principle, it is provided that the price, beginning at a starting price and ending at a minimum price which is below the starting price, drops (not necessarily in a monotonic or strictly monotonic manner), the minimum price being present when a maximum offering period for the good to be sold has elapsed. This favors the interests of an inquiring user, who generally is interested in a falling purchase price. According to the invention, the price function passes through at least one minimum between the start of the offer and the end of the offer; i.e., the price reaches a minimum during the sales process, and before reaching the minimum the price drops at least once, based on the start of the offer, and after passing through the minimum, the price increases at least once until the end of the offer. Passing through a minimum favors the interests of the offering user, since it reduces the risk of a price drop for the good offered by him. Since, by observing the developing price during the sales process, inquiring users are able to determine that the price function has passed through the minimum, they do not delay their purchasing decision until the maximum offering period is reached and the sales process has ended, as is the case, for example, for the abovedescribed method having a continuously falling price. This increases the likelihood that a purchasing decision is made

during the maximum offering period, which favors the interests of the offering user as well as the operator of the trading platform. In addition, at the same time this is in accord with the interests of the inquiring user, since, due to the passing through the at least one minimum, an inquiring user has a specific incentive to decide on purchase of the offered good. Thus, by using the method according to the invention, it is possible to fairly balance interests, and at the same time the quantity of transferred goods within a specified time period may be increased. This is achieved with acceleration of the 10 trading time, and thus, at the same time also with reduction of data traffic between the users and the computer system which is necessary for selling a good.

The price variation unit may be implemented in the computer system via hardware or software, for example in an 15 and inquiring users may be favorably achieved by the price integrated circuit and/or as a computer program which is executable on a microprocessor.

In addition, the method according to the invention may be similarly implemented in the computer system via hardware or software, as well as the advantageous variants of the 20 method according to the invention described below. A noncomputer-assisted implementation of one of the described methods is also conceivable.

In the present context, "computer system" is any device or aggregate of devices which is/are able to process data by 25 means of a programmable instruction. In particular, the computer system may comprise more than just one computer, for example a network of interconnected computers.

In the present context, "communication network" is any type of infrastructure via which data may be exchanged, using 30 any type of protocol. In particular, the communication network is the Internet, but in particular may also be a telecommunication network.

In the present context, "memory unit" is a device for nonvolatile and modifiable storage of data of any type.

In the present context, "good" is not limited to a specific embodiment, so that a good may, in the present case, also be a provision of service, in particular any type of service to be provided. In the present context, "similar goods" are regarded, for example, as goods having common features, for 40 example in their material composition, their customary intended purpose, their customary use, their characteristic features and suitability as competing or mutually complementary goods or services, their manufacturing site, their sales channels, or their sales locations (material relatedness). 45

In the present context, "price" means the value to be provided by the purchasing user to purchase the good; the value is not limited to a specific currency. In the present context, the price may be indicated with or without inclusion, for commissions.

It is favorable for the price function to pass through exactly one minimum in order to preferably reduce the time period from the start of the offer to the purchasing decision.

The price function advantageously passes through a local 55 minimum; i.e., in the local minimum the price is higher than the minimum price at the end of the offer at the maximum offering period. This proves to be particularly advantageous when the minimum price, as explained below, is a minimum price for the offered good which is (just) acceptable by the 60 offering user. This ensures that the method favors the interests of the offering user to an even greater extent. A price drop for the offered good contrary to the interests of the offering user is thus avoided.

It proves to be favorable when the method is made 65 dynamic. In particular, it is advantageous when the price variation unit determines the price in the at least one, and in

4

particular local, minimum based on at least one prior sales process for an identical good. Information which may be obtained from prior sales processes for an identical good may thus be taken into account in determining the price development for an upcoming sales process. Information relating to prior sales processes is stored in particular in the memory unit and sorted by categories in which the goods are classified.

If a good of a certain type is being offered for sale for the first time via the trading platform, a set of parameters for the first-time determination of the course of the price for an upcoming sales process may be stored in the manner of a blueprint in the memory unit, for example according to the type of good and classified in goods categories.

An advantageous matching of interests of offering users variation unit, in order to determine the price in the local minimum, taking into account the purchase price for an identical good of at least one prior sales process.

For example, the absolute purchase price for an identical good may be taken into account. However, for determining the price in the local minimum, it is more meaningful, and thus more advantageous, for the price variation unit to determine a ratio from the difference between the purchase price and the minimum price relative to the difference between the starting price and the minimum price of the at least one prior sales process, and to determine the price in the local minimum as the minimum price plus the ratio times the difference between the starting price and the minimum price of the upcoming sales process. This takes into account the fact that the absolute purchase price of a prior sales process could be greater than the starting price and/or less than the minimum price of the upcoming sales process, which is of relevance when both the starting price and the minimum price are specified by the offering user. The interests of the offering user are taken into consideration to a greater extent by including the 35 ratio of the at least one sales process in the calculation of the price in the minimum of the upcoming sales process. The ratio corresponds to a balancing of the interests of a purchasing user and of an offering user within the price range extending from the starting price to the minimum price. This ratio may thus be regarded as a type of "equilibrium price" for an offered good which corresponds to the actual market price for a good when the starting price is above, and the minimum price is below, the purchase price. Thus, by using this variant of the method according to the invention, it is also possible to determine in a quick and technically simple manner the actual market price of a traded good. A market value of a good according to an ideally functioning exchange market character may correspondingly be determined in a particularly techexample, of incidental sales costs such as shipping costs or 50 nically simple manner by recording purchase prices of identical goods, determined as described above, as a function of time.

It is advantageous for the price variation unit to take a plurality of prior sales processes into account in order to level out the influence of individual statistical outliers in determining the price development for an upcoming sales process. For example, it may be provided that 100 prior sales processes are taken into account.

Prior sales processes are preferably weighted differently in the determination, in particular more recent sales processes being weighted more heavily than less recent sales processes. This takes into account the fact that the equilibrium price for a certain good may vary over the long term, but the equilibrium price at a given offering time may be greatly influenced by purchase prices realized in the recent past.

It is advantageous for the price function to pass through at least one subsequent maximum after passing through the at

15

least one minimum and before the end of the offer. This ensures that the price between the at least one maximum and the end of the offer, at which the minimum price is present, drops in order to preferably ensure the sale of the good within the maximum offering period. If the minimum price is below 5 the price in the minimum, the drop in the price from the at least one subsequent maximum to the end of the offer corresponds to a "final sale," in a manner of speaking. The falling price favors the interests of the inquiring user, and the sale of the good favors the interests of the offering user and the 10 operator of the trading platform.

The trading time may advantageously be shortened by the price function passing through exactly one subsequent maximum after passing through the at least one minimum and before the end of the offer.

The price in the subsequent maximum is preferably equal to the starting price, in particular when the starting price is specified by the offering user. This favors the interests of the offering user, avoids a price drop after the at least one minimum, and safeguards the price level for the offered good.

It is advantageous for the price function to pass through at least one preceding maximum after the start of the offer and before the at least one minimum. The phenomenon, observed in practice, that inquiring users are willing to pay higher than market prices, in particular for goods in great demand, may 25 to the unit by the user before the start of the sales process, the thus be taken into account. This is particularly advantageous when the starting price is specified by the offering user.

The trading time is advantageously minimized by the price function passing through exactly one preceding maximum.

to be higher than the starting price, in particular when the starting price is specified by the offering user, in order to achieve short trading times for goods in great demand.

The ratio of the time period from the start of the offer to the at least one minimum on the one hand to the time period from the at least one minimum to the at least one subsequent maximum on the other hand is preferably independent of the maximum offering period of the sales process. It may thus be ensured that the form of the price function, and thus the development of the price within the sales process, is the same 40 for all sales processes, regardless of the actual offering period. The advantages described above and to be discussed below are thus achieved for all goods traded using the method.

It may be provided in particular that the time period from 45 the start of the offer to the at least one minimum is the same or substantially the same as the time period from the at least one minimum to the at least one subsequent maximum in order to achieve a balance between the interests of the inquiring user and the offering user.

For the same reasons as mentioned for the next to last method variant described, it is advantageous when the ratio of the time period from the at least one minimum to the at least one subsequent maximum on the one hand to the time period from the at least one subsequent maximum to the end of the 55 ensured that the sales process is made dynamic also with offer on the other hand is independent of the maximum offering period of the sales process.

In particular, it may be provided that the time period from the at least one minimum to the at least one subsequent maximum is the same or substantially the same as the time 60 period from the at least one subsequent maximum to the end of the offer. A balance between the interests of the inquiring user, the offering user, and the operator of the trading platform may thus be achieved.

For the same reasons as mentioned for the fourth to last 65 method variant described, it is advantageous when the ratio of the time period from the start of the offer to the at least one

minimum on the one hand to the time period from the at least one subsequent maximum to the end of the offer on the other hand is independent of the maximum offering period for the sales process.

In particular, it may be provided that the time period from the start of the offer to the at least one minimum is the same or substantially the same as the time period from the at least one subsequent maximum to the end of the offer. This likewise ensures a matching of the interests of the inquiring user, the offering user, and the operator of the trading platform.

It has previously been mentioned that the starting price is specified to the price variation unit, before the start of the sales process, by a user offering a good. This meets the interests of the offering user in declaring his desired price for the good.

Preferably, the minimum price is correspondingly specified to the price variation unit, before the start of a sales process, by a user offering a good. The user is thus able to 20 represent his interest concerning the particular minimum price (for example, including any fees or the like) at which he is still willing to sell the good.

The actual minimum price is advantageously determined by the price variation unit based on a minimum price specified actual minimum price being higher than the specified minimum price, but at least lower than the starting price. It may thus be ensured that a minimum revenue range is achieved which may be supplied to the operator of the trading platform, It is advantageous for the price in the preceding maximum 30 for example. Since, as mentioned above, the actual minimum price is included in the determination of the price in the local minimum, it is also ensured that the price in the local minimum itself cannot be predicted by users when they observe a multiplicity of purchasing processes for identical goods. The intentional delaying of purchasing decisions by observing the price development of a sales process in progress may thus be avoided. This serves to match the interests of all participants.

> It is advantageous when the actual minimum price is determined by the price variation unit by making use of the random principle, wherein, for example, the price variation unit randomly increases the minimum price specified to it by a certain price difference to reach the actual minimum price. The risk of "discovering" the method may be further reduced in this way.

It may be provided that the price variation unit ensures that the actual minimum price does not exceed a predefinable minimum threshold price in order to ensure a minimum trading margin between the actual minimum price and the starting price. This ensures that a sufficient price variation in the 50 course of the sales process is discernible to an inquiring user in order to influence his purchasing decision.

The price variation unit preferably determines the maximum offering period as a function of at least one prior sales process for the same or an identical good. It may thus be respect to time. In this way the method is sufficiently adaptable to actual circumstances, such as the absence of a purchasing decision within the maximum offering period, or adaptation to the offering period for future sales processes as a function of time periods which have actually elapsed from the start of the offer to the purchasing decision.

For the very first sales process of a good, the length of the initial maximum offering period, for example, may be stored in the memory unit. This period is longer, for example, the higher the value of the offered good.

It proves to be advantageous that, if no purchasing decision appears within the maximum offering period, a further sales

10

30

process is carried out in order to favor the interests of the offering user in selling the good.

The price variation unit preferably extends the maximum offering period of the further sales process to ensure that inquiring users have a longer opportunity to become aware of 5 the offered good.

For example, it may be provided that the variation unit doubles or substantially doubles the maximum offering period for the further sales process relative to the maximum offering period of the completed sales process.

It is advantageous for the price variation unit to determine the maximum offering period for the further sales process, by making use of the random principle. "Discovering" of the price development for the further sales process by inquiring users may thus be avoided, since the user is not able to 15 determine precisely the time to elapse at which the at least one minimum is reached. This serves to bring about a mutual alignment of the interests of all participants.

It is advantageous when it is determined whether the change in price per unit time for the upcoming sales process 20 offer to the at least one minimum, from the at least one is less than a lower threshold value, in this case the upcoming sales process being cancelled, and a message to this effect being sent to a user offering the good. A minimum change in price per unit time during a sales process may thus be ensured, which is regarded as advantageous overall for proper func- 25 tioning of the method. The communication to the offering user may, for example, contain a request to redefine the starting price and the minimum price, in particular to lower the starting price for a new offering of the good in keeping with the interests of inquiring users.

It is an object of the present invention to trade the greatest possible number of goods within a certain time period, using the method according to the invention. To this end it is advantageous that when a purchasing decision is present during the sales process, the maximum offering period of a further sales 35 process for an identical good is decreased. This allows the number of sales processes to be increased.

In particular it is advantageous when the period of time that has actually elapsed from the start of the offer to the purchasing decision in the completed sales process is taken into 40 account by the price variation unit in determining the maximum offering period for the further sales process. The period of time that has actually elapsed from the start of the offer to the purchasing decision, or the trading time, is a measure of the maximum time within which a sale of the offered good is 45 possible. To allow even quicker sale of the good, it is therefore advantageous to use the period of time that has actually elapsed as the maximum offering period for the further sales process in order to increase the number of sales processes.

The maximum offering period of a further sales process is 50 advantageously determined from the ratio of the elapsed period of time of the completed sales process relative to the maximum offering period of the completed sales process, multiplied by the standardized maximum offering period which is stored for an identical good at the time of the deter- 55 mination, the standardized maximum offering period being the shortest elapsed period of time for a purchasing decision in a prior sales process for an identical good. The standardized maximum offering period is thus a measure of the maximum period of time within which a good of this type should be sold 60 at the latest. The standardized maximum offering period may be associated with the good and stored in the memory unit, for example by category according to the type of good, it being possible to check after each successful sales process whether the offering period has fallen below a heretofore standardized 65 maximum offering period. If this is the case, the new, decreased standardized maximum offering period is stored.

It proves to be advantageous for the price variation unit to determine whether the maximum offering period for the further sales process is less than a predefinable minimum offering period, in this case the stored standardized maximum offering period being selected as the maximum offering period for the further sales process. This ensures that each sales process has a minimum offering period which may be set to a different length, for example according to the type and category of the good. If the price variation unit determines a maximum offering period which is less than the minimum offering period, the subsequent sales process is based on the standardized maximum offering period already stored, which is not changed.

As shown in particular by the above discussion regarding the lengthening and shortening of the maximum offering period of sales processes, it proves to be advantageous for the form of the price function to be independent of the maximum offering period; i.e., in particular the time from the start of the minimum to the at least one subsequent maximum, and from the at least one subsequent maximum to the end of the offer in each case constitutes approximately one-third of the maximum offering period.

As previously mentioned, the invention further relates to a trading platform. A trading platform according to the invention is characterized in that it is operated according to one of the above-described methods. The trading platform may, for example, be implemented via hardware and/or software and operated using a computer system.

As also previously mentioned, the invention further relates to a computer program product.

It is an object of the invention to provide a computer program product by means of which one of the above-described methods may be carried out.

This object is achieved by a computer program product according to the invention having a computer-readable medium and a computer program having program code stored on the computer-readable medium which is configured for carrying out one of the above-described methods when the computer program is run on a computer system.

The advantages that are achievable in conjunction with the explanation of the method according to the invention and in conjunction with the explanation of advantageous variants of the method according to the invention may be realized using the computer program product.

The computer program may be a computer program written in any programming language; the language may be an interpreter language or a compiler language, for example.

As previously mentioned, the invention further relates to a computer system. It is an object of the invention to provide a computer system of the type mentioned at the outset by means of which one of the above-described methods may be carried out.

This object is achieved by a computer system according to the invention, including a communication interface configured for the exchange of information between users and the computer system via at least one communication network, a memory unit for storing information associated with a good to be sold using the computer system, and a price variation unit, connected to the memory unit and the communication interface, for varying a price associated with the good as a function of time, based on a parameterized price function, the computer system being designed and programmed to carry out one of the above-described methods.

35

The advantages explained using the method according to the invention and using advantageous variants of the method according to the invention may likewise be achieved using the computer system.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE DRAWINGS

The following description of advantageous exemplary embodiments of the invention is used, in conjunction with the drawings, to explain the invention in greater detail.

FIG. 1: shows a block diagram of a computer system, via which a plurality of users are in connection via two communication networks, and by means of which a method according to the invention may be carried out;

FIG. 2: shows a flow diagram which schematically illus- 15 trates the sequence of the method according to the invention;

FIG. 3: shows a flow diagram which illustrates the sequence of the method according to the invention schematically and in greater detail; and

price (P) as a function of time (t) for a good traded using the computer system from FIG. 1, using the method according to the invention in accordance with FIG. 3.

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE DRAWINGS

FIG. 1 schematically illustrates a computer system 10 having a communication interface 12 by means of which the computer system 10 may be connected to a plurality of com-14 and 16 are illustrated in the drawing by way of example. The communication networks 14 and 16 may be communication networks of any type; for example, communication network 14 may be the Internet, and communication network 16 may be a telecommunication network.

A plurality of users, shown with reference to three users 18, 20, and 22 by way of example, may likewise be connected to the communication networks 14 and 16, and thus, to the computer system 10. Using the user 20 as an example, it is the computer system 10 via more than one of the communication networks 14, 16.

By use of the computer system 10, a trading platform 24 is provided for selling goods which are offered by the users 18 to 22 and which may be inquired about. In this regard, it may 45 be provided that each of the users 18 to 22 is able to offer goods as well as sell goods. However, a user 18 to 22 cannot at the same time act as a purchaser of a good which is offered by that user himself.

The computer system 10 may be a single computer, 50 although the computer system may also be a group of a plurality of interconnected computers.

The computer system 10 includes a schematically illustrated memory unit 26 for storing goods-related data in a first database 28. Additional data may be stored in further data- 55 bases, illustrated using the example of a user-related database 30. Data concerning goods which are traded via the trading platform 24 are stored in the database 28. This involves data concerning individual traded goods as well as data concerning a systematic association of classifications of the goods 60 into goods categories.

The computer system 10 also includes a price variation unit 32 which is connected to the memory unit 26 and the communication interface 12. The price variation unit 32 may be implemented in the computer system 10 via hardware or 65 software, for example in an integrated circuit and/or as a computer program which is executable on a microprocessor,

by means of which the method steps and in particular program steps explained below with reference to FIGS. 2 to 4 may be carried out. Such a computer program may, for example, involve a runtime interpreter language or a compiler lan-5 guage.

Similarly, the method proposed herein may be implemented as a whole or in part in the computer system 10 via hardware or software, for example in an integrated circuit and/or as a computer program that is executable on a micro-10 processor.

As mentioned, the users 18 to 22 may sell goods via the trading platform 24. A simplified schematic method sequence for operating the trading platform 24, illustrated in FIG. 2 in a simplified form and in FIG. 3 in detail, in each case as a flow diagram, begins at a start 34 and terminates at an end 36. An offering user, for example user 18, introduces, in a step 40, a good to be sold on the trading platform 24. This is effected, for example, by the user 18 transmitting, to the computer system 10 via the communication network 14, information associ-FIG. 4: shows an illustration, by way of example, of the 20 ated with the good to be sold, which the computer system 10 stores in the memory unit 26, in particular the database 28. The information is stored in the database 28 as a function of the type of good, the goods traded on the trading platform 24 being classified overall into a multiplicity of categories, 25 wherein identical and similar goods may be aggregated in the same category, preferably with the equilibrium price and the standardized offering period (see below) for this category of goods.

A description and/or pictorial illustration, for example, of munication networks, of which two communication networks 30 the offered good is available as information from the user 18. In addition, the user 18 transmits to the computer system 10 his desired price for the good, referred to below as the starting price 42, which is identifiable by the price curve schematically illustrated in FIG. 4. The user 18 also specifies to the computer system 10 a minimum price 44, corresponding to his desired minimum price which is to be obtained upon sale of the good, and which may also include incidental sales costs such as for example shipping costs, transaction costs, and/or sales commissions to the operator of the trading platform 24. schematically illustrated that a user may also be connected to 40 The starting price 42 and the minimum price 44 are likewise stored in the database 28.

The sales process for the offered good is subsequently carried out by the trading platform 24 in interaction with the user in a step 50. This is described in detail below. It is first noted, however, that the price variation unit 32 transmits, to inquiring users, for example the users 20 and 22, via the communication interface 12 and as a function of time, a price, which is variable over time, for the good. Conversely, the users 20 and 22 may transmit to the computer system 10 a purchasing decision to purchase the offered good at the current price which is present when the purchasing decision is transmitted. This subsequently results in a case distinction at step 60 as to whether the offered good has been sold.

For the case that the good has not been sold, the good is reintroduced for sale according to path 62 under assumptions to be explained below, so that a new sales process 50 for the good may begin.

On the other hand, if the good has been sold to the user 20 or the user 22 during the sales process 50, in step 70 the price variation unit 32 is able to determine information on which the sale is based, which may be taken into account for further sales of identical goods. This may be followed by sales processing, denoted by box 80, for example exchange of identities and/or addresses by the user 18 and the user 20 or 22, payment of the purchase price, and/or delivery of the good to the user 20 or the user 22. After the sales processing is completed, the method terminates at the end 36.

In the method according to the invention, during a sales process the offered good is not offered at a constant price, but rather, is offered at a price that changes over time, as illustrated by way of example in FIG. 4. The sales process 50 is based on a maximum offering period 90 during which the price for the good, symbolized by a curve 92, is varied, beginning at the starting price 42 and ending at an actual minimum price 94.

At the beginning of the sales process 50, in a step 51 the price variation unit 32 determines the actual minimum price 10 mum offering period 90, there is read from the memory unit 94 based on the minimum price 44 specified by the user 18; in particular, the price variation unit 32 increases the minimum price 44 using the random principle. In this regard, the actual minimum price 94 is the minimum price 44 plus approximately 10% to approximately 15% of the difference between 15 sales process is carried out via the trading platform 24. the starting price 42 and the minimum price 44. It may be provided that the price variation unit 32 determines a minimum threshold price between the starting price 42 and the minimum price 44 which cannot be exceeded by the actual minimum price 94, so that a sufficient trading margin always 20 who may for their part transmit back to the computer system remains between the starting price 42 and the actual minimum price 94.

Within the maximum offering period 90, the price for the offered good drops from the starting price 42 to the actual minimum price 94, in particular not in a monotonic or strictly 25 monotonic manner, but, rather, according to a price function 96 represented by the curve 92 (FIG. 4). In variants of the method, the shape of the curve of the price function may deviate from the shape of the curve illustrated in FIG. 4, but in embodiment of the invention, the curve passes through at 30 mum price to the difference between the starting price and the least one minimum between the starting price 42 at a start 98 of the offer and the actual minimum price 94 at a latest end 114 of the offer.

In the present example, the price function 96 has a wavelike curve shape, wherein the price, beginning at the starting 3 price 42 at the start 98 of the offer, initially increases to an absolute maximum 100 at which a maximum price 102 is above the starting price 42. Starting at the absolute maximum 100, the price drops back to the starting price 42, and then to a local minimum 104 at which the price is a price 106 in the 40 local minimum 104. A time period 108 elapses from the start 98 of the offer to the local minimum 104 which corresponds to approximately one-third of the maximum offering period 90.

The absolute maximum 100 is reached, for example, after 45 approximately one-sixth of the time period 108, and passing back through the starting price 42 is achieved after approximately one-third of the time period 108.

Starting at the local minimum 104, the price increases once again until it reaches a local maximum 110 at which the price 50 is again equal to the starting price 42. A time period 112 from the start 98 of the offer to the local maximum 110 corresponds to approximately two-thirds of the maximum offering period 90, so that the time period from the start 98 of the offer to the local minimum 104 is the same or substantially the same as a 55 time period 109 from the local minimum 104 to the local maximum 110

Starting at the local maximum 110, the price drops to the actual minimum price 94, which is reached at an end 114 of the offer after the maximum offering period 90 has elapsed. A 60 time period 116 from the local maximum 110 to the end 114 of the offer is the same or substantially the same as time period 108 and time period 109, and thus likewise corresponds to approximately one-third of the maximum offering period 90.

It may be provided that the ratios of the time periods 108, 109, and 116 are selected to be different from 1:1:1, for example approximately 3:4:3 or approximately 3.5:4:2.5. It is also conceivable for the ratios to be approximately 1:8:1, for example. It is also conceivable for the ratios of the time periods 108, 109, and 116 to be determined by the price variation unit 32 for a sales process, for example as a function of at least one prior sales process for an identical good.

To generate the price function 96 for the sales process for the good offered by the user 18, i.e., the development of the price for the good as a function of the time during the maxi-26, in a step 52 following the step 51, first an equilibrium price, and then in a step 53 a maximum offering period. The price function 96 is determined by the price variation unit 32 in a subsequent step 54, and in a following step 55 the actual

During the sales process 55, the price variation unit 32 transmits the price for the good, as specified by the price function 96, via the communication interface 12 and the communication networks 14 and 16 to interested users 20 and 22, 10 a purchasing decision to purchase the good at the current price. If no purchasing decision by a user is made by the time the maximum offering period 90 expires, the sales process ends.

Step 52, "Read equilibrium price," is carried out to determine the price 106 in the local minimum 104. A ratio of at least one prior sales process for an identical good is regarded as an equilibrium price, which is formed as the ratio of the difference between the purchase price and the actual miniactual minimum price for the at least one prior sales process, this ratio being computed as a percentage. For example, the ratio is 50% when a purchase price for a good is obtained in the at least one prior sales process which is equal to the arithmetic mean of the starting price and the actual minimum price.

To determine the price 106 in the local minimum 104, the price variation unit 32 adds to the actual minimum price 94 the difference between the starting price 42 and the actual minimum price 94 multiplied by the ratio, thus ensuring that the price 106 in the local minimum 104 is always between the starting price 42 and the actual minimum price 94. In this regard, the price variation unit 32 factors-in a plurality of prior sales processes for an identical good, for example 100 prior sales processes, it being possible for sales processes to be weighted the more heavily the more recent they are. For example, for this purpose a weighted average of the equilibrium prices, i.e., ratios, of the prior sales processes is formed.

In the present example, a purchasing decision by the user 20 is made somewhat after the local minimum 104, but clearly before the local maximum 110, after a trading time or award period 118 computed from the start 98 of the offer, and for a purchase price 120 above the price 106 in the local minimum 104. For the present sale, therefore, an equilibrium price is determined which is specified by the ratio of the difference between the purchase price 120 and the actual minimum price 94 relative to the difference between the starting price 42 and the actual minimum price 94. This ratio is stored in the memory unit 26 in a step 71 within step 70, "Determine sales data." The equilibrium price thus determined may be used in the above-described manner for subsequent sales processes for an identical good in order to generate the corresponding price in the local minimum.

In step 53, "Read offering period," a standardized maxi-65 mum offering period is read from the memory unit 26, provided that the good offered for sale by the user 18 is introduced for the first time, and not via the path 62. The

standardized maximum offering period is the shortest elapsed time period (award period or trading time) for a purchasing decision for a prior sales process for an identical good. This standardized maximum offering period is set by the price variation unit 32 as the maximum offering period 90.

Since in the present case, a purchasing decision by the user 20 has been made after the award period 118, the price variation unit 32 recomputes, in a step 72, "Recompute offering period," the standardized maximum offering period as a component of the step 70, "Determine sales data." In particular, 10 the standardized maximum offering period for subsequent sales processes for identical goods is formed from the ratio of the award period 118 to the maximum offering period 90, multiplied by the standardized maximum offering period (which in the present example is equal to the maximum offer- 15 ing period 90) stored in the memory unit 26 at the present point in time. As a result, for subsequent sales processes for identical goods, the new standardized maximum offering period corresponds to a time period that is equal to the award period 118 for the present sale of the good offered by the user 20 18.

However, based on a case distinction 73 as a component of the step 70, "Determine sales data," a check is made as to whether the recomputed standardized maximum offering period is less than a predefinable minimum offering period. If 25 this is not the case, the recomputed standardized maximum offering period, corresponding to the award period 118, is stored in the memory unit 26, as mentioned, according to a path 74 and a subsequent step 75, "Store offering period," as a component of step 70, "Determine sales data." However, if 30 the newly determined standardized maximum offering period is less than the predefinable minimum offering period, then according to a path 76 and a subsequent step 77, "Maintain previous offering period," the standardized maximum offering period stored up to that point in the memory unit 26 is 35 maintained and is not further reduced. This ensures that the price development during the sales process occurs slowly enough that it may be still be discerned by the users.

It is assumed below that for the good offered by the user 18, no purchasing decision is made by the users 20 or 22 within 40 est in a falling price. The rising price within time period 109, the maximum offering period 90. In this case, in a step 63, "Extend offering period," in path 62, the price variation unit 32 extends the maximum offering period for a new sales process for the good. In particular, the maximum offering period 90 is substantially doubled. However, it may be pro- 45 vided that, based on the random principle, the price variation unit 32 makes slight deviations from the doubling of the maximum offering period 90, for example a doubling of the offering period varied by approximately plus or minus 5%.

In a subsequent case distinction 64 in path 62, the price 50 variation unit 32 checks whether the change in the purchase price per unit time, based on the extended maximum offering period, is too low, i.e., is less than a lower threshold value. If this is the case, then in a step 65, "Notify user," within a path 66 starting from the case distinction 64, an appropriate mes- 55 sage is sent to the user 18 that his good cannot be sold. This results in termination of the method.

On the other hand, if the variation in the purchase price per unit time, based on the extended maximum offering period, is above the lower threshold value, the good of the user 18 is 60 reintroduced according to a path 67, and a new sales process 50 begins. In this regard it must be taken into account that according to step 51, the minimum price is varied anew by the price variation unit 32. In this case as well, the specified minimum price 44 is varied for a new actual minimum price 65 the trading platform 24. At the same time, the data traffic 94 which is greater than the specified minimum price 44 and which may differ from same due to the use of the random

principle. Furthermore, according to step 52 a current equilibrium price for the offered good based on a plurality of prior sales processes is read from the memory unit 26, and based on this value, a new price in the local minimum of the new sales process is computed. This new price in the local minimum may differ from the price 106 in the local minimum 104, since it may be based on a new equilibrium price. However, when the good of the user 18 is re-introduced, step 53 is ignored due to the fact that the maximum offering period has been extended according to step 63. Subsequently, according to step 54, the price function 96 is generated anew by the price variation unit 32, and is carried out according to step 55 of the actual sales process.

In the present case it is relevant that the positions of the local minimum 104, of the local maximum 110, and of the end 114 of the offer are independent of the actual maximum offering period on which a sales process is based. This means that the price function 96 has the same basic form, regardless of the maximum offering period for a sales process, but that the respective starting price 42, the respective actual minimum price 94, and the respective price 106 in the local minimum 104 may change. Similarly, the respective maximum price 102, which is computed as a function of the particular price 106 in the local minimum 104, may also change. This is relevant due to the fact that, based on the proposed method, sales processes may now be regarded as occurring within a standardized offering period. Decoupled from the actual maximum offering period 90, the purchase price 120, and thus, an equilibrium price for the good offered by the user 18, may be determined within the limits set by the user 18 for the starting price 42 and the minimum price 44.

The method described above has the following advantages: The division of the maximum offering period 90 into the time periods 108, 109, and 116, each having substantially the same length, equally favors the interests of offering users, inquiring users, and the operator of the trading platform 24. The decrease in the purchase price from the starting price 42 to the price 106 in the local minimum 104 over the time period 108 favors the interests of inquiring users, who have an interfrom the price 106 in the local minimum 104 back to the starting price 42, favors the interests of offering users, who prefer to avoid an excessive price drop for the offered good. In this regard, the price increase within the time period 109 ensures the price level of the offered good. Lastly, the drop in price within the time period 116 favors the interests of all participants, namely, the interest of inquiring users in a falling price, of offering users in selling the good according to a "final sale," and the interest of the operator of the trading platform 24, likewise in selling the good.

In particular, providing the local minimum 104 results in a speeding-up of purchasing decisions. Unlike in so-called "bid down" or "sell down" auctions, inquiring users do not delay their purchasing decision for a certain period of time in order to speculate on a continuously falling price. In practice, a purchasing decision by an inquiring user is therefore generally made immediately after the local minimum 104 is passed through, when the price begins to rise once again. As mentioned, at the same time this also meets the interests of the offering user in preventing an excessive price drop. As the result of purchasing decisions which are available more quickly than for conventional methods, the trading time or award period 118 is decreased overall, so that within a predefined time period goods may be traded more quickly, using between the users 18 to 22 and the computer system 10 is reduced.

The purpose of shortening the maximum offering period 90 to a new standardized maximum offering period 90 in the event of a purchasing decision is to further increase the quantity of transferred goods. Since the presence of a purchasing decision after the award period 118 indicates that a purchaser for the good offered by the user 18 has been found within this trading time, it is meaningful to include this trading time for subsequent sales processes for identical goods in the determination of the new standardized maximum offering period, provided that the time is not less than a predefinable minimum 10 sale via the trading platform 24. An at least similar award offering period.

The extension of the maximum offering period in step 63 for unsold goods is in the interest of the offering user in selling his goods. If a purchasing decision by an inquiring user is not made until a subsequent sales process, i.e., in the first, second, 15 minimum price 94 relative to the difference between the third, ... iteration of the sales process 50, the computation of the new standardized maximum offering period is to be based on the award period within the sales process in which a purchasing decision is made. This provides long-term assurance of a shortened standardized maximum offering period, 20 above-mentioned material relatedness. since the relative position of the purchasing decision within the price function 96 is the only critical factor. Thus, for this purpose as well, it is advantageous that the positions of the local minimum 104 and of the local maximum 110 in the price function 96 are independent of the actual maximum offering 25 period 90.

Including the equilibrium price in the determination of the price 106 in the local minimum 104 allows the ideal market price for a traded good to be determined over the long term. When the actual purchase prices are stored as a function of 30 purchase price 120 are compared to the particular award time in the memory unit 26, according to an ideally functioning exchange market, an actual, genuine purchase price may be determined as a function of time which favors the interests of offering users as well as inquiring users.

minimum price 94 based on the minimum price 44 in step 51 and in the extension of the maximum offering period in step 63 ensures that the price function 96, in particular the absolute position of the local minimum 104 together with the price 106 in the local minimum 104 and the time period 108, cannot be 40 discovered by users who observe the trading platform 24 over the long term. This ensures that purchasing decisions by inquiring users are based solely on the current price for the offered good, and in particular are not artificially delayed. In turn, this ensures proper functioning of the method.

Lastly, a short-term increase in the purchase price is ensured by providing the absolute maximum 100 immediately after the start 98 of the offer. This takes into account the fact that for a certain type of goods, in particular luxury goods, inquiring users are willing to pay a purchase price that 50 is above the starting price 42. In this case, providing the local maximum 100 allows a particularly short award period 118, and is used to further increase the number of goods traded via the trading platform 24.

The computer system 10 also includes a category associa- 55 tion unit 122 which is connected to the memory unit 26 and the price variation unit 32. The category association unit 122 may likewise be implemented in the computer system 10 via hardware or software, for example in an integrated circuit and/or as a computer program that is executable on a micro- 60 processor, for example written in a runtime interpreter language or in a compiler language. The purpose of the category association unit 122 is discussed below.

As mentioned, information concerning the goods traded via the trading platform 24 is stored in the database 28. 65 Identical and similar goods can be classified in one of a plurality of categories. In the present context, similar goods

16

are regarded, for example, as goods having common features, for example in their material composition, their customary intended purpose, their customary use, their characteristic features and suitability as competing or mutually complementary goods or services, their manufacturing site, their sales channels, or their sales or service delivery (material relatedness).

For identical and similar goods, it is assumed that such goods exhibit the same or at least a similar trading pattern for period 118, at least in relation to the maximum offering period 90, as well as a similar purchase price 120 in relation to the starting price 42 and to the actual minimum price 94 (ratio of the difference between the purchase price 120 and the actual starting price 42 and the actual minimum price 94), are regarded as the same or a similar trading pattern. The initial classification of the goods into categories for storage in the database 28 is based on an expected trading pattern and the

By use of the category association unit 122 when sales processes have been ended, it may be determined whether the classification of a certain good into a category is still meaningful under the above assumptions, or whether goods of this type should be stored in a different category for future sales processes, it being possible, if necessary, to establish a new category in the database 28 for a good of this type.

For example, after conclusion of the sales process for the good offered by the user 18, the award period 118 and the periods and purchase prices for goods belonging to the same category as the good sold by the user 18. If the category association unit 122 determines that at least the award period or the purchase price has a predefinable minimum deviation The use of random functions in determining the actual 35 from the average award period or the average purchase price, a change in the category association of a good of this type may be made. It is also conceivable for a multiplicity of sales processes of identical goods to first be evaluated before a change in the category association is initiated.

A change in the category association may be made automatically, for example, by the category association unit 122, as mentioned, storing goods of this type for future sales processes in a different category, or even establishing a completely new category in the database 28. Additionally or alter-45 natively, it may be provided that a system administrator of the trading platform 24 is notified. Based on the notification, the system administrator may decide whether goods of this type should be stored in a different category, and/or whether a new category should be established for goods of this type.

The invention claimed is:

1. Method for operating a trading platform for selling goods using a computer system, the computer system including a communication interface configured for an exchange of information between users and the computer system via at least one communication network, a memory unit for storing information associated with a good to be sold, and a price variation unit. connected to the memory unit and the communication interface, for varying a price associated with the good as a function of time, based on a parameterized price function, the method comprising:

carrying out, via the trading platform, a sequence of sales processes for selling the good, in each respective sales process of the sequence of sales processes a current price of the good determined by the price variation unit according to the price function being provided to a user via the at least one communication network,

transmitting by the user to the computer system via the at least one communication network a purchasing decision for purchasing the good at the current price of the respective sales process.

wherein:

- during each of the respective sales processes, beginning from a start of an offer in which the good is offered at a starting price, the current price provided to the user drops according to the price function during a maximum offering period, in which no purchasing deci- 10 sion is made, until an end of the offer, in which the good is offered at a minimum price that is below the starting price, the price function starting at the starting price and passing through at least one local minimum before rising and subsequently decreasing to the mini- 15 mum price between the start of the offer and the end of the offer of each of the respective sales process;
- the starting price is specified to the price variation unit, before the start of the sequence of sales processes, by a seller offering the good;
- the minimum price is specified to the price variation unit, before the start of the sequence of sales processes, by the seller offering the good;
- for each of the respective sales processes subsequent to mum price are set based on the starting price and the minimum price specified by the seller before the start of the sequence of sale processes; and
- a current one of the respective sales processes being decision by the user at the current price of the respective sales process.

2. Method according to claim 1, wherein the at least one local minimum comprises one local minimum.

3. Method according to claim 1, wherein the price variation 35 unit determines the price in the at least one local minimum based on at least one prior sales process for an identical good of a prior sequence of sales processes.

4. Method according to claim 3, wherein the price variation unit, in order to determine the price in the at least one local 40 end of the offer. minimum, takes into account a purchase price for an identical good of at least one prior sequence of sales processes

5. Method according to claim 4, wherein for determining the price in the at least one local minimum, the price variation unit determines a ratio from a difference between the pur- 45 chase price and the minimum price relative to a difference between the starting price and the minimum price of the at least one prior sequence of sales processes, and and determines the price in the local minimum as the minimum price plus the ratio times the difference between the starting price 50 and the minimum price of the upcoming sales process

6. Method according to claim 3, wherein the price variation unit takes a plurality of prior sequences of sales processes into account.

7. Method according to claim 6, wherein the plurality of 55 prior sequences of sales processes are weighted differently in the determination.

8. Method according to claim 1, wherein the price function passes through at least one subsequent maximum after passing through the at least one local minimum and before the end 60 of the offer.

9. Method according to claim 8, wherein the price function passes through exactly one subsequent maximum after passing through the at least one local minimum and before the end of the offer.

10. Method according to claim 9, wherein the price in the subsequent maximum is equal to the starting price.

18

11. Method according to claim 8, wherein during each of the respective sales processes of the sequence of sales processes, a ratio of a time period from the start of the offer to the at least one local minimum on the one hand to a time period from the at least one local minimum to the at least one subsequent maximum on the other hand is independent of the maximum offering period of the sales process.

12. Method according to claim 8, wherein during each of the respective sales processes of the sequence of sales processes, a time period from the start of the offer to the at least one local minimum is the same or substantially the same as a time period from the at least one local minimum to the at least one subsequent maximum.

13. Method according to claim 8, wherein during each of the respective sales processes of the sequence of sales processes, a ratio of a time period from the at least one local minimum to the at least one subsequent maximum on the one hand to a time period from the at least one subsequent maxi-20 mum to the end of the offer on the other hand is independent of the maximum offering period of the sales process.

14. Method according to claim 8, wherein during each of the respective sales processes of the sequence of sales process, a time period from the at least one local minimum to the an initial sales process, the starting price and the mini- 25 at least one subsequent maximum is the same or substantially the same as a time period from the at least one subsequent maximum to the end of the offer.

15. Method according to claim 8, wherein during each of the respective sales processes of the sequence of sales procarried out is terminated when there is a purchasing 30 cesses, the ratio of a time period from the start of the offer to the at least one local minimum on the one hand to a time period from the at least one subsequent maximum to the end of the offer on the other hand is independent of the maximum offering period for the sales process.

16. Method according to claim 8, wherein during each of the respective sales processes of the sequence of sales processes, a time period from the start of the offer to the at least one local minimum is the same or substantially the same as a time period from the at least one subsequent maximum to the

17. Method according to claim 1, wherein during each of the respective sales processes of the sequence of sales processes, the price function passes through at least one preceding maximum after the start of the offer and before the at least one local minimum.

18. Method according to claim 17, wherein the price function passes through exactly one preceding maximum.

19. Method according to claim 18, wherein the price in the preceding maximum is higher than the starting price.

20. Method according to claim 1, wherein during a current one of the sales processes of the sequence of sales processes, an actual minimum price is determined by the price variation unit based on the minimum price specified to the unit by the seller before the start of the sequence of sales processes, the actual minimum price being higher than the specified minimum price.

21. Method according to claim 20, wherein the actual minimum price is determined by the price variation unit by making use of a random principle.

22. Method according to claim 20, wherein the price variation unit ensures that the actual minimum price does not exceed a predefinable minimum threshold price.

23. Method according to claim 1, wherein the price variation unit determines the maximum offering period as a function of at least one prior sales process for the same good or at least one prior sequence of sales processes for an identical good.

24. Method according to claim 1, wherein the price variation unit extends the maximum offering period of a further sales process in the sequence of sales processes.

25. Method according to claim 24, wherein the price variation unit doubles or substantially doubles the maximum offering period for the further sales process relative to the maximum offering period of the completed sales process.

26. Method according to claim **24**, wherein the price variation unit determines the maximum offering period for the further sales process by making use of a random principle.

27. Method according to claim 24, wherein in the event it is determined that a change in price per unit time for an upcoming sales process in the sequence of sales processes is less than a lower threshold value, the upcoming sales process is cancelled, and a message to this effect is sent to the seller of the good.

28. Method according to claim 1, wherein when a purchasing decision is present during the respective sales process, the maximum offering period of a further sales process in a $_{20}$ subsequent sequence of sales processes for an identical good is decreased.

29. Method according to claim **28**, wherein a period of time that has actually elapsed from the start of the offer to the purchasing decision in a completed sales process is taken into ²⁵ account by the price variation unit in determining the maximum offering period for the further sales process.

30. Method according to claim **29**, wherein the maximum offering period of the further sales process is determined from a ratio of an elapsed period of time of the completed sales ³ process relative to the maximum offering period of the completed sales process, multiplied by a standardized maximum offering period which is stored for an identical good at the time of the determination, the standardized maximum offer a purchasing decision in a prior sequence of sales processes for an identical good.

31. Method according to claim **30**, wherein the price variation unit determines whether the maximum offering period 40 for the further sales process is less than a predefinable minimum offering period, the stored standardized maximum offering period being selected as the maximum offering period for the further sales process.

32. Method according to claim 1, wherein the starting price 45 for the sales processes subsequent to the initial sales process comprises the starting price specified by the seller before the start of the sequence of sales processes.

33. Computer system, comprising:

- a communication interface configured for an exchange of 50 information between users and the computer system via at least one communication network,
- a memory unit for storing information associated with a good to be sold using the computer system, and
- a price variation unit, connected to the memory unit and the 55 communication interface, for varying a price associated with the good as a function of time, based on a parameterized price function,
- the computer system being designed and programmed to carry out a method for operating a trading platform for 60 selling goods, in which method the trading platform carries out a sequence of sales processes for selling the good, in each respective sales process of the sequence of sales processes a current price of the good determined by the price variation unit according to the price function 65 being provided to a user via the at least one communication network, wherein:

- the user transmits to the computer system via the at least one communication network a purchasing decision for purchasing the good at the current price of the respective sales process.
- during each of the respective sales processes, beginning from a start of an offer in which the good is offered at a starting price, the current price provided to the user drops according to the price function during a maximum offering period, in which no purchasing decision is made, until an end of the offer, in which the good is offered at a minimum price that is below the starting price, the price function starting at the starting price and passing through at least one local minimum before rising and subsequently decreasing to the minimum price between the start of the offer and the end of the offer of each of the respective sales process;
- the starting price is specified to the price variation unit, before the start of the sequence of sales processes, by a seller offering the good;
- the minimum price is specified to the price variation unit, before the start of the sequence of sales processes, by the seller offering the good;
- for each of the respective sales processes subsequent to an initial sales process, the starting price and the minimum price are set based on the starting price and the minimum price specified by the seller before the start of the sequence of sale processes; and
- a current one of the respective sales processes being carried out is terminated when there is a purchasing decision by the user at the current price of the respective sales process.

34. Trading platform for selling goods using a computer 35 system,

- the computer system comprising a communication interface configured for an exchange of information between users and the computer system via at least one communication network, a memory unit for storing information associated with a good to be sold, and a price variation unit, connected to the memory unit and the communication interface, for varying a price associated with the good as a function of time, based on a parameterized price function, the method comprising:
- carrying out, via the trading platform, a sequence of sales processes for selling the good, in each respective sales process of the sequence of sales processes a current price of the good determined by the price variation unit according to the price function being provided to the user via the at least one communication network,
- transmitting by the user to the computer system via the at least one communication network a purchasing decision for purchasing the good at the current price of the respective sales process,
- wherein:
 - during each of the respective sales processes, beginning from a start of an offer in which the good is offered at a starting price, the current price provided to the user drops according to the price function during a maximum offering period, in which no purchasing decision is made, until an end of the offer, in which the good is offered at a minimum price that is below the starting price, the price function starting at the starting price and passing through at least one local minimum before rising and subsequently decreasing to the minimum price between the start of the offer and the end of the offer of each of the respective sales process;

the starting price is specified to the price variation unit, before the start of the sequence of sales processes, by a seller offering the good;

the minimum price is specified to the price variation unit, before the start of the sequence of sales processes, by the seller offering the good;

for each of the respective sales processes subsequent to an initial sales process, the starting price and the minimum price are set based on the starting price and the minimum price specified by the seller before the start 10 of the sequence of sale processes; and

a current one of the respective sales processes being carried out is terminated when there is a purchasing decision by the user at the current price of the respective sales process. 15

* * * * *